

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

DCA CASE NO.: 1D14-4614

L.T. CASE No. : 2014-CA-000104

FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,
BERNIE MACHEN.
Defendants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court,
Eighth Judicial Circuit in and for
Alachua County, Florida
Hon. Toby S. Monaco, Presiding

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Eric J. Friday, Esq.

FLETCHER & PHILLIPS

541 East Monroe St., Suite 1

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 353-7733, Fax 353-8255

Florida Bar No. 797901

familylaw@fletcherandphillips.com

Efriday@fletcherandphillips.com

Lesley McKinney, Esq.

McKinney, Wilkes & Mee, PLLC

Fla. Bar No. 67976

13400 S. Sutton Park Dr.

STE 1204

Jacksonville, FL 32224

lesley@mwmfl.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 8

 The Policies. 9

 The Discussion. 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 12

ARGUMENT. 15

 I. Can a state university prohibit, within a home leased to an adult student, possession of lawful arms that are in common use for lawful purposes, simply because that home is owned by the university? . . 15

 A. *Heller* and *McDonald* are unequivocal that prohibitions on lawful possession of arms in common use for defense of one’s home cannot survive any level of scrutiny.. . . . 16

 B. The Court must reconcile the conflict between Sec. 790.25, Fla. Stat., which by its terms has supremacy over conflicting statutes, and Sec. 790.115, Fla. Stat.. . . . 18

 1. Sec. 790.25, Fla. Stat., has consistently been upheld to protect the right of law abiding Floridians to keep arms in their home for the purpose of self-defense, without reference to the nature of the home... 19

 2. If Sec. 790.115, applies to all property owned by a university to include student housing, then Sec. 790.115 is in conflict with the holdings of *Heller* and *McDonald* and must be declared unconstitutional.. . . . 21

 3. Under the doctrine of constitutional avoidance, the Court should interpret Sec. 790.115 in a manner that allows it to be upheld constitutionally rather than in a manner that requires it to be declared unconstitutional.. . . . 22

 4. There is nothing absurd or irrational about finding Sec. 790.25 supercedes Sec. 790.115... 22

C.	Under the current law students who pay for their home are given less constitutional protections than persons who receive subsidized housing at taxpayer expense.....	24
II.	Do the promulgated policy changes made by Defendants prior to the filing of suit adequately comply with this Court’s ruling in the case of Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of North Florida?.....	25
A.	The trial court erred in entering a summary judgment because there were material issues of disputed fact.....	26
B.	Adequate time was given by the Legislature and by the Plaintiff for Defendants to comply with Sec. 790.33, Fla. Stat..	29
C.	Defendants failed to take timely appropriate action to cease regulating the possession of firearms on campus.....	30
D.	Sec. 790.33, Fla. Stat., is not concerned with an agency’s intentions, but with its actions...	32
E.	Defendants’ promulgated policies continue to impose restrictions preempted by Sec. 790.33, Fla. Stat., and attempt to continue regulating the possession of firearms in vehicles on campus.....	34
III.	Is Defendant Machen immune from liability for damages for violation of Sec. 790.33, Fla. Stat.?.....	36
A.	The Legislature has the power and authority to abrogate the doctrine of sovereign immunity in regards to heads of state agencies or departments.	36
B.	Sec. 790.33, Fla. Stat., by its plain terms, abrogates the doctrine of sovereign immunity within the range of misconduct it prohibits.	38
C.	The case cited by counsel for the Defendants does not stand for the proposition for which it was cited...	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Art. I, Sec. 8, Florida Constitution.	15, 16
Art. X, Sec. 13, Florida Constitution.	37, 38
<i>Acosta, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 39 So. 3d 565 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010).	15, 25, 26
<i>Beauchamp v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999)..	25
<i>Brook v. State</i> , 999 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).	23
<i>Cokin v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)..	19
<i>Crocker v. Pleasant</i> , 778 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001).	40
<i>Curry-Pennamon v. State</i> , 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 21 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2015).	21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)..	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)..	24
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3 rd . Cir. 2013).	17
<i>Durring v. Reynolds, Smith & Hills</i> , 471 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985).	22
<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of North Florida</i> , 133 So. 3d 966 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013).	5, 21, 26, 30, 31
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 2011)..	16
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81(2nd. Cir 2012)..	17
<i>Lieberman v. Marshall</i> , 236 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1970)..	22

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..	16, 17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933(7 th Cir. 2012)..	17
<i>Pelt v. Department of Transp.</i> , 664 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..	23
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County</i> , 3 So.3d 309 (Fla. 2008)..	30, 32
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)..	16
<i>Scovell v. Delco Oil Co.</i> , 798 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..	36
<i>Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC v. Dupont</i> , 933 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)..	26
<i>State v. Little</i> , 104 So. 3d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	23
<i>State v. Watso</i> , 788 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)..	35
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> , 144 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2006)..	30
Sec. 768.28, Fla. Stat..	36-41
Sec. 790.053, Fla. Stat..	19
Sec. 790.06, Fla. Stat..	19, 24, 33, 34
Sec. 790.115, Fla. Stat.	15, 18-22, 25, 35, 41
Sec. 790.25, Fla. Stat..	18-24, 33, 41
Sec. 790.33, Fla. Stat..	23, 27, 28, 31-41
